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(E) response to missing persons;
(F) supervision of part-time officers;
(G) impartial policing;
(H) medical and psychological examination of licensees;
(1) active shooters;
(J) barricaded subjects;
(K) evidence collection and handling;
(L) eyewitness identification;
(M) misconduct investigations;
(N) hiring a license holder;
(O) personnel files;
(P) uniform and dress code;
(Q) training required to maintain licensure; and
(R) outside and off-duty employment;
(6) has an established administrative structure, including:

(A) an organizational chart for the agency that illustrates the division and assignment of licensed and
unlicensed personnel;

(B) a projection for the number of full-time peace officers, part-time peace officers, and unpaid peace
officers that the agency would employ during the year if at full staffing; and

(€) the number of School Resource Officer (SRO) positions employed by the agency and working in
schools if the agency is not an independent school district (I1SD) police department;

(7) has liability insurance for the agency and its vehicles;

(8) has a defined process by which the agency will receive by mail, online, and by phone and document
compliments and complaints on its employees; and

(9) any other information the commission requires.

(b) An entity authorized by law to establish a law enforcement agency and appoint licensees must first
complete training offered and required by the commission on the establishment and continued
operation of a new agency. The entity may then make application for an agency number by submitting
the current agency number application form, any associated application fee, and evidence that they
meet the requirements of this rule.

(c) An entity authorized by Local Government Code, §361.022 to operate a correctional facility to house
inmates, in this state, convicted of offenses committed against the laws of another state of the United



States, and appoint jailers requiring licensure by the commission, may make application for an agency
number by submitting the current agency number application form, any associated application fee, and
a certified copy of the contract under which the facility will operate.

(d) A political subdivision wanting to establish a consolidated emergency telecommunications center
and appoint telecommunicators, as required by Texas Occupations Code, §1701.405, may make
application for an agency number by submitting the current agency number application form, any
associated application fee and a certified copy of the consolidation contract.

(e) The Texas Department of Criminal Justice - Pardon and Parole Division, a community supervision and
corrections department, or a juvenile probation department may make application for an agency
number if seeking firearms training certificates for parole officers, community supervision and
corrections officers, or juvenile probation officers by submitting the current agency number application
form and any associated application fee.

(f) All law enforcement agencies must complete and submit an annual report due between January 1st
and March 1st of each year documenting their continued compliance with the requirements of this rule.

(g) The effective date of this section for agencies not in existence before June 1, 2024, is June 1, 2024.
The effective date of this section for agencies already in existence before June 1, 2024, is September 1,
2025.



Racial Profiling Report | Full

Agency Name: JOHNSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Reporting Date: 01/06/2025
TCOLE Agency Number: 251100

Chief Administrator; ADAM R. KING

Agency Contact Information:
Phone: (817) 556-6058
Email: adam@)johnsoncountytx.org

Mailing Address:
1102 E KILPATRICK ST
CLEBURNE, TX 76031-1900
This Agency filed a full report

JOHNSON COUNTY SHERIFE'S OFFICE has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the JOHNSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE from engaging
in racial profiling;

3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the JOHNSON COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the JOHNSON COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;

4) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;
3) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the JOHNSON

COUNTY SHERIFF'S QFFICE who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in
violation of the JOHNSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S QFFICE policy;

6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a warning or citation is issued and
to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:

a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;

b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;

c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that

individual;

d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;

e. the location of the stop;

f. the reason for the stop.

7) requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed,
or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision (6) to:
a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a
county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

The JOHNSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in
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- Article 2.133(c), Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period.

Executed by: BEN ARRIOLA
Captain

Date: 01/06/2025
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Total stops: 4678

Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information

Street address or approximate location of the stop

City street

US highway

County road

State highway

Private property or other

Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?
Yes
No

Race / Ethnicity
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Gender
Female
Alaska Native / American Indian

Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Male
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Reason for stop?
Violation of law
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White

957
836
934
1922
29

63
4615

123
354
3554
644

1480

40
87
1190
163
3198

83
267
2364
481

641

14
49
480
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Hispanic / Latino

Preexisting knowledge

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Moving traffic violation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Vehicle traffic violation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was a search conducted?

Yes

No

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Reason for Search?
Consent

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

o7
33

-—

20

2144

58
151
1633
301
1860

50
149
1421
239

210

28
153

27
4468

121
326
3401
617

50

45
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Hispanic / Latino

Contraband

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Probable

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Inventory

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Incident to arrest

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was Contraband discovered?

Yes

No

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino
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Did the finding result in arrest?
(total should equal previous column)

Yes 0O No O
Yes O No 1
Yes 1 No 17
Yes 28 No 65
Yes 3 No 16



Description of contraband

Drugs
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Weapons
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Currency
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Alcohol
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian | Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Stolen property
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Other
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Result of the stop

Verbal warning
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Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Written warning
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Citation
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Written warning and arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Citation and arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Arrest based on
Violation of Penal Code
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

107
293
2947
569
166

18

140

464

10

33
369
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Black 3

White 57
Hispanic / Latino 8
Violation of Traffic Law 16
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 2
White 8
Hispanic / Latino 6
Violation of City Ordinance 0
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 0
White 0
Hispanic / Latino 0
Outstanding Warrant 44
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black S
White 33
Hispanic / Latino 6

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop?
Yes 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 0
White 0
Hispanic / Latino 0
Resulting in Bodily Injury To:

Suspect 0

Officer 0

Both 0

No 4678

Alaska Native / American Indian 3
Asian / Pacific Islander 123
Black 354
White 3554
Hispanic / Latino 644
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Number of complaints of racial profiling

Total 0
Resulted in disciplinary action 0
Did not result in disciplinary action 0

Comparative Analysis
Use TCOLE's auto generated analysis
Use Department's submitted analysis O

Optional Narrative
N/A

Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement
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